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Mr. John i;I;Nemey
2460 Old State Rd
Venus, PA 16364

ETVISE

REC o my 16 2t

United States Environmental Ptrotection Agency
Region 111 Underground Injection Control Program
1650 Arch Street

Philadelphia, PA 19103-2029

May 14, 2012

Enclosed information pertaining to the Latshaw #09 well »rowmosed injection
well. Also items pertaining to sroblems we already have in the area, and
information pertaining te the drilling Marcellus Wells in Forrest County,
PA .

1 hope to attend the June 12, 2012 meeting if my health permits.

;. (”/737c'5121/1
C/ |
John E. McNerney

Enc.; (24)
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Tnspection Record #
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION USEONIN: =& 1871719
- OIL AND GAS MANAGEMENT PROGRAM Complaint Record # Enforcement Record £
INSPECTION REPORT
Permit or Reg. #:37- 12-01610
: Project #: N/A
o : 4 Farm Name & Well #: Powell Estate No.2514
1¢8) Van Hampton Gas & Oil Co. Inc. County: Venango
el PO Box 329 Municipality: Pinegrove
£ Pleasantville, PA 16341 Latitude: 41 °22%6.10° N
iRy Longitude: 79 ° 31'20.0" W
Inspectmn I‘_‘] BDREL —Bond Release

Code: (] CEI - Compliance Evaluation

[[] FUI—Follow Up
] COMPL — Complaint Inspection

PLUG - Plugging

[} DRALT - Drilling or Alteration

L] RDSPR — RoadSpmdmg

[] RESTR - Site Restoration
1 RTNC - Routine

' Frosh Waier | Salt Water
Amt/Depth | Amt/Depth

Other: Permit Expired BAWMeth.

Site ID Sign
. Well Tag

1 Cemcntthim |l RecommendBondRelense

Coal

Formation

Thickness / Depth

Qil/ Depth

Gas/ Depth -

Distance Restrict
E/S Plan on Site

E/S Controls

Top Hole Water

Fluids Memt. X

Impoundment/pit )

Pollution Prevent. .

Residual Waste Code Code
Novio

Remarks: S&T SERVICE & SUPPLY

tubing set at 440 feet.

Information gathered from Rab (S&T). Nocasiﬂginihe well when contractor rigged up. Ran camera down to 360 feet before
encountering a bridge. Contractor currently has 360 feet of 4 inch run in the well bore and he believes it may be over the.3
inch. Currcntlycmlaungﬂmdsdownthe1—1/2andbacqunﬂlc4mchwnhﬂmdscomamedmanopentoptank. 1-1/2 inch

Date: 3/23/10

Time: 13:00
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21639 ROUTE 322 ¢ STF!ATTANV!LLE PENNSYLVANIA 16258 « PHONE (814) 379-3663 ¢ FAX (814) 379-3601
le-“La.t "Tutﬁ:n:l bb"" uw@@.—

DATE RS mvsn% dar 19, 2010
DATE RocOniEDs & cf»?"'"%; X

ID: Passment Fiodr

John Z. 1(:"81..?1‘-"“}3 | e e T e
246G 0id State 24 |
Verms, DA T15366-2012 |
SAMPIE DETA
Source: (Hot Eantered); "‘y“ : G;ra}} Samc te
Sonteineris): 125 mh ..:"a:.l;;.-:c-'fi tasi
mmiea By: Customsr Sup lied;! Dale _gg.mp eﬁ._,xm 18, 201¢; Time: 8700
st iss vate r/Hestewalissy Srasefvation: Cool £ Dsgrees &, Hitric Bcid o pH 2
Sar.ryﬁer i-.ot.hs: {None)
Analiyst Notes: (Nohej ) .
neport Type: ::...arda;.»:a- Tatracticons: Hetals Prsp Checx
e E AT OF SBFHITEBES
AFALYSIS TARRMETER DETECT  BESULTS UNITS HETHOD DATE/TLIE ANALYST
S Sd 45@8-H B Har i2 POE
S 3113 B tay @7 i8S

=)

L

Perameters;: 4 Lipes . . R
zage 1 of 1 2 Certification: 16-DB328

D.E.P. Certified in Microbiclogy/inorganic/Organic



21639 ROUTE 322 STHATrAN\an.E pENNsYLVANm 1&5& = - PHONE (814) 379-3663 o FAX (314)379.3331

SEHPLE ﬁ)}m: SS-.;BS@@Q
DP’»-—-—-‘ ’f-—é\n&—m: b.ua-l- 4.9; 4 '3
ETT REPORTED: TERT 5}’5, 2058

Jonn E. Hc.-semey i
246¢ Qig 28 B
Vamus, 'ER' .-.zs,.:_ﬁf':.—z_,; ;-

'pr._.ECa._,

"'t_'r P
g, 2

2naiyst Ho
Hepori Typ

ANATYSIS PARAMEITHE STECT  RESULTS

L

HE: BRALYST

=
5.51 Units S# A565-H 3 Har 13

{"C) 23.29 L we = ,-

iThIIT] 9.8%18 3.372¢ /L =¥ 233 T Har =3 M3

“age i1 of 1 TED Certification: 15-96328

D.E.P. Certified in Microbiology/Inorganic/Organic

@t e e s a0 mis et e et A s e e Gre ¢ e e S



21639 ROUTE 322 » STRATTANVILLE, PENNSYLVANIA 16258 o PHONE (814) 379-3663

SRHPLE WULSER: $5~173737 -_
DATE BT .;xr VED; Jan 93, 2069
. DATE RE _.r‘*--.a,..,_,. Tap &3, 204¢
ID: Fouss ¥Waier
riCHerss

Stete ad
1535842932

Fagli T

i6—va3ss

D.E.P. Certifisd in Minrahininramtnammai i .




21639 ROUTE 322 = STRADIANVILLE, PEMNSYLVANIA 16258 o PHONE {814) 379-3663 © FAX (8i4) 378-3601

SAMPLE, MUMBER: S5-165952
DATE RECEIVED: BApr 16, 2008
See DATE REPORTED: May @9, 2088
Joim B ; \/ : Pond )
2460 oia%. =
Vermis, PA 16364-2912 ' :
5 s W :
Source: Pond/Ressrvoir; Type: Grab Sampls
Containar{s}: One Quari (32 oz} Plastic
Samplied By: Customsr Supplisd; Date Ssmpled: r 16, 2008; Time: 1206
Matrix: Water/Westewater; Preservarion: Cool 2 s G, Nitric Acid to pH 2
Samplexr Notes: (Hone) : B
Analyst Notes: {(None) :
Report Type: Standard; Exiractions: Metals Frsp Check
CERTTETCATE OF ANALYSIS
ANATLYSIS PARAMETFR DETECT RESULTS UNITS HMETHOD DATRTIMNE ANALYST
Lead (Pb)[G] 6.6610  6.3560 m=g/L . SH 3113 B Moy 07 IS

1 Parameter: 1 Line
Page 1 of 1 DED Certification: 16-08@328




Northwest Regional Office

Mr. & Mrs. John McNerney
2460 O1d State Road
Venus, PA 16364

>

T e e e

Dear Mr. & Mirs. McNemey:

Our investigation of your
your purged water supply sample.
previous result of 9 ug/t

results, and the

monitor the lead level
Should you have any

Enclosures

cc:  Jennifer Mongera
Christine Miner

File

CIMEje:jb

e

|

P

230 Chestuut Street

Meadville, PA 16335-3481

Re:

gbtained on Angust

April 4, 2007

noylvania Department of Environmental Protection B

214-332-6860
Fax: 814-332-6121

———

Complaint IDNo. 207428 _ __ R

=TT Aet 223 Section 208

Pinegrove Township, Venango County

area conducted on March 20, 2007, indicates there is 4 ug/l lead in

ThiSIesultisbelowmeanﬁnnlevdﬁEISug& Based on
29,2006,theDEPwﬂ1notbeconﬁmﬁngto

inyourwaﬁers@ply. Themaiymmemﬁosedﬁorywrm
qncm'onsconcemingthismmpleesefeelﬁeeto contact me.

e\

Christine J. Miner, P.G.
Licensed Professional Geologist
Oil and Gas Management

these recent

Y
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7 8 9

FRANKLIN

9 7 8

OiL CITY

R.eloiiv_e position of each

sketch map comprising the
Franklin and Oil City quadrangles

FARM LINES

Rock Oil Co!
(Lessee)

John Doe
(Lessor)

OIL AND GAS WELLS

Oil well

Abandoned oil well
Gas well
Abandoned gas well
Show of oil

Show of gas

Dry hole

Well (no information)
Air or gasinput well
Power

0> ko @KT e

First Wo__rr'_eri"'_:'s;__: n
W2 Becond Weiren
GL Queen 'o_r "'-:Ké_v"e__r_l_n_r.x___
Sp Speechley soand
Ti "Tiona" sand
T.D. Total Depth

Corry sand
First sand

Red Valley sand

Lytle sand

Second sand

Knox Third sand

Knox Fourth sand

Gray (Third Stray) sand
Third sand

Speechley sand
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Stanleys
Corners |




Jobn E. McHerney
2460 01d State Road {Wﬁ
Yenus, PA 16354

f)zh,'(;{;j,/ . 814 354-2459
OAG N 0 Arpp iy Aels, #o

7 i
Fdward Vandermark (meat cutter) wrote an article in the Derrick as to why
they should not exsand the landfill lecated along Fast State Road about
half way Eetween Horsecreek Noad and Tispery in CranberTy Tounship. His
reasons were the area in quastion is pare aof she BQrgnberry Coal MinesVl
Besh open pit and drift mines. These mines are flooded with water; and,
according to &¢ - you could acSuslly enter the drift wmines and paddie
arpund with a row boat.
He saic it wouid be jeprodizing OLl CGiey's water supply!
And now if 1 may add to tiat a water well was drilled a: Sadlers corners
locatec just wess of the HFeckathorn Chyrch Road. This water well would be
located about a mile from the preposed injectioﬁ well project in the
Tippery field in Cranherry Townshin (water well drilled}.
While drilling the above wentioned water well the contractor struck a vein
of water under pressure causing an artision type well! This well maintains
a flow of clean water for and extneded perior of time. After the extended
period of time the water continued to flow; but, turned unsuitable for
potable water!
1f you look at the map enclosed the location of the water well is in fact
situated in the head waters of Horsecreek! Yorsecreek emptys into the
Allegheny River just -a short distance up river from Oil City - the area 1is
known .as Rockmere. A short distance down river from Rockmere is a place
called Seneca Farms. This is where 01l City gets their water supply! Which
comes from dug wells on the south side of the Allegheny River. Which is the
same side as Horsecresk emptys into the Allegheny River. The rock formation
in that area is verticle. This can be witnessed at what is known as Panther
Cave, which 1s a short distance up river from where Horsecreei enters it.

These dug wells are feed by what is referred to as the lower Allegheny Rive

This undergroung source of water, I belleve, was fFirst disecovered when they
bullt the railfoad bridge referred to as the #"Why bridge®.



Joha E. Mclerney
Page 02

0l.

02.

03.

04.

W
Note colored map 552 &

This is where the water well are located - that furnish O0il City, PA,
They afe located just opisite Alc€orn Island,

Sadlers cornery This is where the water well was d#illed a number of

of yvears ago - a lot of water unfit for human consumption!

This where we live: Powell Cirners, Township of Pinegrove, Venango Count
Pennsylvania. Water well and groung water CONTAMIRATED with LEAD, iron,
etc., This came from an abanconed stri» mone approximately one thousand
Ea¢€ east of Powell Corners.

Goodmans Corners west of Powell Corners also shows signs of LEAD in the
water well and spring!

Our pond just west of Powells Corners was also highly contaminated!

We lost ALL of our fish - see water sample!

This is the area referred to as Tark Hill.

Back in the 1970's residents of the area were having water trouble!

1t was discovered by D.E.P, (then) that a subject had removed ALL casing
tubing, sucker rods from nineteen wells!

Subject was caught and proscituted; and, was fined, madei#o plug wells,
and was sentenced to "Jail iime“ with work release, While on work releas
he was plugging wells for D.E.P,! These wells were located in the - ...
President 0il Company leasel They were NOT affilisted with the wells at
Tark Hill! The wells at Tark Hill are owned by Learner and Company out
of Philadelphia, PA.

There is & road side spring at the bottom of Tark Hill along the side
of the road,

We tested that spring §9 see if it could be used for potable water.

It contains LEAD! See test results,

The water from Tark Hill flows south.



John E. MeNerney .
Page 03

05, This is the location of the landfill we talked about in the beginning
of this leter,

06, 18 the Latshaw site.

07. 1Is the Northwestern Coal and Iron Cem?any. rv/QLLCDLM&?-luadﬁﬂjyjk/
At cne time &he Cranbarry Raii Road ran from Oil Ciky, PA to Cranberry,
PA.

Approximately five years ago 1 witnessed a newly formed "sink hole” right

in Seneca, PA. I do not know if it was caused by coal mineing or what; but,
it was of considerable size! /

1 believe that by puting an injection well on the Latshaw property, Cranberx
Township, Venango County, PA would be jeprodising the City.of 0Qil City,.PA

water wells. These wells not only supply all of 0il City, PA; but, parts of

A/

Cranberry Township aleo.

il



¢ :29:38a.m.  10-12-2006 8721
| 4+676+1653 PA HOUSE of REPS HU 09:29:38 a.m

CRANBERRY AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT

3 Education Drive Seneca, PA 16346 .
) Telephone: 814-676-5628 .
Fax: 814-677-5728

www.cranberrysd.org
" NICHOLAS A. BODNAR _ JOANNE M. KUSHNER - HENRYJ. KARG
" Dimrict Superintendent Supervisur of Curriculum ned Instruction © Business Manager/ Board Secretary

| September 22, 2006.

Mr. & Mrs. John E. McNeme
- 2460 Old State Rd. :
Venus, PA 16364

Dear Mr. and Mrs, McNermey:

Thank you very much for your recent correspondence on the water quality in the Pinegrove
Township Area.

Mr. Ruhiman has reviewed the most recent Wwater quality test which indicates that the water is
safe for consumption, '

However, in light of your recent water quality results, we will be in contéjt:t with DEP and other
agencies to again check the water quality at Pinegrove Elementary in the very near future,

We thank you for sharing your concem as well as your information, Whénever you have any
new information we would be glad to review it also, '
. Sincerely, '
M&yﬁ. B rttnar
Dr. Nicholas A. Bodnar
Superintendent of Schools

sc N M
- ;

. MISSION STATEMENT
Our purpose, in partnership with the Community, is o provide the best
resources to educate, prepare and inspire students to reach their greatest patentiat



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES
P.0. Box 669
Knox, PA 16232-0669
January 31, 1995-¢

(814) 797-1191
xnox District Office _

" Mr. John McNerney
R.D. 1, Box 772
Venus, PA 16364

RE: 0i} on Water Well
S.R. 609261009
pPinegrove Township
venango County

Dear Mr. Mcherney:

This letter is in response to your telephone call of January 30, 1995 and to
confirm that on March 10, 1997 oil was present on top of the water column in your
water well. My F7eTd notes indicate that yellow-brown 0i1 was present at a depth of
88 feet from the surface.

1f you have any questions piease contact me.

cerely

Douglds 97 Neely ,//)

Water Quality Specialist
0il and Gas Management

P

i

An Egual Opportunity Atfirmative Acton Employse ’ Recycied Paper E



15,207 Venus, PA 16364

LS
( )Qg /@LA O ’tmé[um/ M,\r/‘/l-t’( & (AR

I would lige to Laia briefly about the Marcellus Shale Wells Ehat havo
been drilled and are being drilied in Farrest County, PA.
These wells could also jecpardize the City of Qil City, PA water supply!
If the source of water that fiows beneath the Allegheny River, referred to
as the Lower Allegheny, if also present at tagle Rock or President it is
close to the new Marcelius Shale Wells! Noteji# as the Lozasien.
Also, 1 might aéd; if an accidend doca sceaur offecting the ground water,
being shere are more than one contractor or company dritling these well: -
how will you tell whe 18 %0 blame?
Beimg that there is verticie rock fermadien, wells that were drilled fer
discevery ever a mile deep, w:lls She were plugged by a srisoner while em
verk release - im obher words thers gre many questiems Ohed wneed to be
ansvered!
Both my wife and 1 grev up in OLL City, PA aerves, We beth enjoved she
benefis of ¢clean pere water - sueh as 04l Cisy, PA has. We also enjeyed the
benefis of geod water where we live wnsil she early eightvs « when owr
waber well, grawnd water sprimg, pomd ALL bdacime cont:minated due ®9 She
NOR maincenanee of gas wells east of our house. These wells act 1ike a
cenduit carfying mine drainage 1nto the bore of the well, because easeing
was elther eaten away OR removed; end, NOT preperly pluzzed!
The mine dreimage has enSered ALL levels of greumd water between the gtrip
mine 8o our hewse and beyond!
Any geelagist that I have talked te - say that 1f she seurce of contamimatie:
is shut off, corrected she damage already deme te the grewnd water can NOT b
fixed by man! Only mature cam de tbis! Estamate of time perhaps 200 years!

PROBLEMS

After the LEAD was discovered by me, Jebha E. McNermey, 1 informed D.E.P,
Meadville, FPA - GChey toeok twe samples. The secend sample was lowest and it
passed! They infermed me by letSer that they would NOT be back totest! Afser
Sheir last test the test result: for LTAD were higher! See test results.
1 slso informed »oth D,F.P., Knox, PA and D.B.P,, Meadville, PA of she tese
results. Nelther D.E.P, effice informed the eomsractor, S & T Service & Supp!
whe plugged Gas Well #2514 - that there was / is a sreblem with LEAD! The
source of LEAD was from a strip mine eass of our house; end, also up zrade.
S & T Service used the "serip mine dralnage” as a recirculating fluld te
remove whatever Thompsom wsed to fill the bore of the sald well. Thise in turn
flocded our bagement. This material came up fhru a hole that had the same kir
of material that appeared earlier when we first started having water well
trouble!

Mr. John McNerney
2460 Old State Rd €W,
\ L

=]



John E. McNernew ﬂ (C)%
Page 02 i /f

D.E.P., Meadville, PA at that time REFUSED to test the material. This is
when they (D.E,P,} took the first water sample from our mressure tanx. The
date baing August 23, 2006.

After cleaning the floor many times this materialwould again make a showing,
AL one point in time 1 cementad the hole shut with hydraulic cement, Only to
bave it appear in a different location NOT more than a foot from the original
bole! This was usually in a small amount; but, not until S & T was plugging
Gas Well #2514 - at that time it appeared in a much larger volumn. Sample

was taken March 19, 2010 with a LEAD result of 3.4000. At the same time water
from our pressure tank was also tested, with a result of 0.3700. The previou
test from the pressure tank on July 10, 2009 result was 0.007. This test was’
done by Groundwater Resources. They also did a test at the same time at the
"strip mine” with a result of 0.004. This test was done by taking a sample
bottle and cutting it in half at ahout a 45 degree angle. He used the top of
this sample bottle and by pressing it into the earth surrounding a small pool
of water in order to just skim surface water off of that pool. Approximate
time to fill one quart sample hottle was approximately ten minutes. 1 asked
Gregory Rademacher of “Groundwater Resources" what this test was for, as we
were looking for information to confirm the source of LEAD. One test that
Gregory took from our oressure tank - he threw away - stating that the Lab
could not test it due to iron, et¢. or whetever made it cloudy! He also refus
to test mine drainage that passes exactly thirty feet east of Gas Well # 2514
The teets that CGroundwater Resopurces were fupposed to do were to prove the
source of LEAD and find a location where we might obtaln sotable water.

We have bhad three geologists so far! The first was Jerry McClosky of Geology
Services -« who came te our sraoperty on January 09, 2&09. After reviewing the
property and talking with Jerry - he stated *it would be the easyist case tha
he had ever worked on te solve! And, at that time, he even stated that the za
wells were like a conduit to the water course. Meaning that is how the mine
drainage entered the water course!

Received a letter from Jerry dated April 13, 2009 stating almost the opposite
of what he verbably stated while at our house!

The third researcher "J, Hockenberry Enviromental Serv1ces, Inc." of
Johnstown, PA along with "Mountain Research, LLC* of Altoona, PA after writin
up a contract - Jason Floyd of Mountain Research, LLC, Altoona, PA was here
and stated they could NMOT prove wherée the LEAD was/is coming from., I informed
Jason that S & T was now in the process of slugging Well #2514; and, he could

perhaps visit the site and view the area and take a water sample. This could
all have been done in a very short while as the well is NOT 1000 feet away



John E. McNerney
Page 03 =~ o

i

- from where Jason stood! Jason refused saying he did not have time!

We did have another teleshone call, July 24, 2011, from John R.Lendrum,

also a geologist. He said he would like to help being that he is a neighbor.
T talked to John two times. The second time at his office. He asked for
information pertaining to the case so he could research it! He bas yet to shc
This is just some of the problems we.. have had trying to get this case into
court! Case filed 1995 Venango County, Pennsylvania!

YR



TEWART Laac:nA'ronles Ind

e ~ 21639 ROUTE 322 » STRATTANVILLE, PENNSYLVANIA 16258  PHONE {814) 379-3663 » FAX (814) 379-3601

SAHPLE SUMEBER: 55-176524
DRTF RECEIVED: Hay 07, 2@9°
DATE RZPORTED: Jun @1, 2808

I0: East of Houss
John E. lcNernsy airin Hins
2269 0ld State Rd

’)‘_‘" %,

Vermas, PA 183254-252

Source: Spring; Type: G:_an Sampis

Contalner(s): One Zint {16 o2z) Piastic, One Quart {32 oz) Plastic

oamg, ed By: HcRerney; Date Sanpied: Hay 67, 208S8; Time: 1166

Hatrix: Watsr/Wastewater; Preservation: (ool 4 Degrses C, ¥iiric Acid o on 2
Sampler Motes: (Hone}

Analyst Notes: {(Hone)

Raport Type: Siandard; Exiractions: Metals Prep Check

SAMELE DATA

8

CERTIFICATE, OF ANAIYSIS

ANALYSLS PARAMETER DETECT  RESULTS UNITS METHOD DATE/TIME ANALYST
PpH {Lab] :
PH 4,48 Units 5M 4560-H.3 Hay 28 HI¥
pH Temperature {°C} 24 .06 n ) " : "
—&ad {(PL){G, @.091¢  0.9292 ng/L SM 3113 3 Jun @1 LHS
e
Y
4
™
f\} g
A
, /__- \I“ -[_;
. \ L)
|
{ i \ \{\I'-:“
L
= . R
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EREE-COL LABORATORIES Accredited Lab ID¥#
11618 COTTONROAD - Free-Col: 20-00073
MEADVELLE, PENNSYLVARIA 16335 Modern Erie: 25-0345%
PHONE: (814 724-6242
FAXK: (814) 333-1466
TEMAIL: service@{iTee-col.com
Certificate Of Analysis
Delivery Group ID: 2009:0007062 2 Sample(s) are included in this Delivery Group.
Company Name: Groundwater Resources, LLC Date Received  7/10/2009
Contact Name: Mr. Greg Rademacher Time Received: 15:30
Delivered By:  Customer
23074 State Hwy. 193
Saegertown. PA 16433
Project Name: J. McNemey Printed on 07/27/2000 at 12:46PM
SempleID:  2008:0007062-2 Client's Sample ID: '_Mine Seep #1 '
Datc Sampled: T/10/2009 Time Sampled: 12:00 Date Received: 710/2009
Date Start EPA
Analyte Result Units Analyzed Time Analyst Method Source MCL
Prep Group
Prep: 3005A Met Total Rec 07/17/09 08:00 Alward SW-846 JN05A
Prep: 3020A Mot Total O7TH9 08:00 Alward SW-846 3020A
Metals
Iroan (Fe) 2.5 mg/L.  07/22/09 01:46 Alward SW-846 60108 03
Lead (Pb) 0.004 meg/L.  07/23/09 11:38 Pstuka SW-846 7421 0.015
Manganese { Mua ) 038 mg/l.  07/22/09 01:46 Alward SW-846 6010B 0.05
1C i
Acidity (as CaCO3) <2 mg/L.  07/20/09 09:00 Bleicher SM2310B
pH, past 13 min. hold time 58 0710109 16:45 Zink SW-846 9040B 6.51w083
Temperature 215 °C 07/10/09 16:45 Zink SW-846 9040B
Solids. Total Dissolved 85 mg/l. 07/15/09 i4:00 Groce SM 2540.C 500
Metal analyses were performed by Modem indvstrics Inc.. Erie, PA.
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